BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

.

OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

In the Matter of the Transmittal of) KONA TRANSPORTATION COMPANY, INC.) Filed on October 20, 2009.)

ORDER SUSPENDING KONA TRANSPORTATION COMPANY, INC.'S TRANSMITTAL

COMMENTER COMMENTER

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

In the Matter of the Transmittal of) KONA TRANSPORTATION COMPANY, INC.) Filed on October 20, 2009.)

ORDER SUSPENDING KONA TRANSPORTATION COMPANY, INC.'S TRANSMITTAL

By this Order, the commission suspends KONA TRANSPORTATION COMPANY, INC.'S ("KTC") transmittal filed on October 20, 2009, for further commission review.¹ By December 11, 2009, KTC shall file with the commission, with copies served upon the Division of Consumer Advocacy, information and data that establish why KTC's proposed tariff changes to reduce by twenty percent certain charges related to shipments that traverse Saddle Road on the island of Hawaii, are just and reasonable.

¹By this Order, the commission does not open an investigation of KTC's proposed tariff changes, and thus, will not consider any motions to intervene or participate at this time. See Hawaii Administrative Rules § 6-61-57(3)(B) (motions to intervene or participate must be filed within twenty days after the commission orders the investigation of a proposed tariff change). Instead, the commission suspends KTC's transmittal for the purpose of reviewing additional information and data to be filed by KTC.

NOV 1 9 2009 DONE at Honolulu, Hawaii _____

> PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

u PC By: C Carlito P. Caliboso,

Chairman

John E. Cole, Commissioner By:

By:

Leslie H. Kondo, Commissioner

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Michael

Michael Azama Commission Counsel

Trans.11/19/09.cp

The foregoing order was served on the date of filing by mail, postage prepaid, and properly addressed to the following parties:

CATHERINE P. AWAKUNI EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE AND CONSUMER AFFAIRS DIVISION OF CONSUMER ADVOCACY P. O. Box 541 Honolulu, HI 96809

ALBERT SHIOTSUKA KONA TRANSPORTATION COMPANY, INC. 74-5039 A Queen Kaahumanu Highway Kailua-Kona, HI 96740

.

ς.